
2020 
MO Silver Haired Legislative Board
President & St. Louis Chair, Bruce Yampolsky
St. Louis; 314-398-1863; bbytlg@gmail.com

1st Vice President & Speaker of the House, Ron Clark 
Springfield; 417-671-1890; ronclarksk@gmail.com

2nd Vice President & MARC Chair, Sharon Gottschalk 
Kansas City; 816-686-1784; sjgottschalk61@gmail.com

Secretary & Care Connection Chair, Shirley Ross 
Lexington; 660-259-3694; sr3nr@embarqmail.com

Treasurer & House Majority Leader, Mary Chronister 
Springfield; 417-207-0449; thechronisters@yahoo.com 

Immediate Past President &
Senate President Pro-Tem, Barb Ittner
Noel; 417-214-7603; bjittner454@gmail.com

Senate Majority Leader, John Kramer
Bonne Terre; 573-358-4191; ucjkramer@aol.com 

Senate Minority Leader, John Walker
Ozark, MO; 417-773-7340; johnnwalker@hotmail.com 

House Speaker Pro-Tem, Glenda Hoffmeister
Cape Girardeau; 573-334-8777; ghoffmeister@charter.net

House Minority Leader, Patricia Bowers
Robertsville; 314-807-9557; pabowers321@gmail.com

Aging Ahead Chair, Robert E. (Bob) Snyder
Ballwin; 636-227-5517; snyderre@swbell.net 

Aging Best (Formerly Central) Chair, Kay Wood 
Columbia; 573-875-0645; kaywoodkaywood@gmail.com

Aging Matters Chair, Barbara Rogers 
Van Buren; 314-550-7373; vbnutritioncenter@gmail.com

Northeast Chair, Laura Burnham
Bellflower; 573-929-3642; lauraburnham@windstream.net

Northwest Chair, John Murphy
Maysville; 816-449-5759; farmerjohn39@yahoo.com

Region X Chair, Norma Scott 
Joplin; 417-438-5932; bnscott1930@hotmail.com

Senior Age Chair, Dorothy Knowles
Springfield; 417-838-6051; theknowles@att.net

Missouri

Priorities,
Issues

and Officers

SHL Coordinators
Aging AheAd - Jan Keith

636-207-4206
jkeith@agingahead.org

Aging Best (Formerly CentrAl) - 
Jamie Kennedy

573-443-5823
jkennedy@agingbest.org

Aging mAtters - Jackie Dover
573-335-3331

jdover@agingmatters2u.com

CAre ConneCtion - Deb Krieger
660-747-3107

dkrieger@goaging.org

mArC - Cindy Terryberry
816-474-4240

cterryberry@marc.org

northeAst - Pam Windtberg
660-665-4682

nemoaaa@sbcglobal.net

northwest - Freda Miller
660-240-9400

fmiller@nwmoaaa.org

region X - Charlotte Foust
417-781-7562

cfoust@aaaregionx.org

st. louis - Jamie Saunders
314-657-1613

saundersj@stlouis-mo.gov

seniorAge - Marisa Andrews
417-693-3680

marisa.andrews@senioragemo.org

stAtewide - Melissa Korsmeyer 
573-522-6517

Melissa.Korsmeyer@health.mo.gov



Missouri Silver Haired Legislature 
(SHL) History/Facts: 
Created in 1973, Missouri’s SHL has the 
distinction of being the first such organization 
in the United States.
• The Silver Haired Legislature is

composed of citizens, age 60 or older,
who volunteer their time to advocate on
behalf of Missouri’s older adults.

• The delegates are elected from each
of Missouri’s 10 Area Agencies on
Aging. Each delegation consists of 12
representatives and 3 senators for a total of
150 legislators.

• All legislators meet annually for a model
legislative session at the State Capitol.
They debate and vote on their top five
priority proposals.

• Once the five priorities are chosen, the
legislators return to their districts to
encourage support of those issues.
They testify before the Missouri Senate
and House and speak with senior groups
regarding those issues.

2020 Missouri Silver Haired 
Legislature Priorities:
• Increase Funding for Home-Delivered

Meals and Congregate Meals
• Reinstatement of Funding to MoRx Program
• Prescription Drug Monitoring Program
• Streamline Tax Collection Procedure with

a Portion Designated to Senior Protection
Fund

• Expand MO HealthNet (Medicaid)

Resolutions Passed:
• No More Homeless Veterans
• Retain Property Tax Credit (Circuit Breaker)

SHL Will Also Support Legislative 
Action for the Following Issues:
• Silver Alert to be Combined with Amber 

Alert
• Increase Funding to Assist Homeless 

Senior Veterans
• Improve Funding for Senior Transportation
• Hearing Aid Voucher Program
• Financial Assistance to Seniors for 

Medically Necessary Denture Services
• Electronic Monitoring in Long-Term Care 

Facilities
• End-of-Life Care Non-Profit Center 

Licensing
• Update Missouri Personal Income Tax 

Brackets
• Discontinuation of the Timely Filing Tax 

Discount
• Increase Medicaid Meal Rate
• Money Recouped by MO HealthNet to be 

Earmarked for MO HealthNet
• Ban Talking/Texting on Handheld Devices 

for all Drivers

The Silver Haired Legislature works in 
coordination with the Area Agencies on 

Aging and the Department of Health and 
Senior Services, Division of Senior and 

Disability Services.

Proposals Passed into Law
Over the years, SHL has grown in visibility and 
esteem. It has advocated for many proposals 
that are now state law, such as: 
• Senior Services Growth & Development 

Program
• Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program
• Asset limit increase for MO HealthNet 

Eligibility
• Exploitation of the Elderly/Elder Abuse Laws
• Permanent Funding for CLAIM
• Creation of the Missouri Senior Rx Program
• Seniors Savings Protection Act

www.health.mo.gov/silverhaired 


